



\$~R-317

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10825/2009

HARISH SHARMA Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD. Respondent

Through: Mr. Saurabh Prakash and
Mr. Utsar Jain, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

23.01.2023

[Physical Hearing/ Hybrid Hearing]

1. Learned counsel appears on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2.
2. Respondent No. 3 is the Inquiry Officer. Therefore, there is no need for her service and appearance, as learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 and 2 shall make submissions on behalf of New India Assurance Co. Ltd.
3. Default notice to the petitioner has been unserved on the ground that he has already left the premises. In view thereof, issue default notice to Mr.Lalit Bhardwaj, Advocate whose appearance is marked in the order dated 01.04.2011 on behalf of the petitioner.
4. List before the Registrar on 23.02.2023.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JANUARY 23, 2023/PB